LUXM-00059

SERVICE MANUAL |

_

LUXMANN

L —430/L—410
AMPLIFIER




CONTENTS

o

z)

- Block Diagram - -—1

2 Adjustment Procedures 12

z Exploded View 3
Exploded View Parts Ligt =-====—m——e-- ———————4 -5
Pecking Material Parts List -==—c——eeeeccee-- 6
PB-1408-1 Parts List 7
PB-1408-2 Parts List 7
PB-1408-3 Parts List 7
PB-1408-4 Parts List 7
PB-1408-5 Parts List -—- 8
PB-1408-7 Parta List 9
PB-1408-8 Parts List 10
PB-1408-9 Parts List 10
PB-1408-10 Parts List 10
PB-1408~11 Parts List --—- 10
PB-1408-12 Parts List 11
PB-1409A-1,2 Parts List 11 - 12
PB-1409A~3 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-4 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-5 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-8 Parts List - 14 - 17
PB-1410 Parts List =-- - 18
IC Handling Guide 19
Schematic Diagram, L-430 20 - 21
Schematic Diagram, L-430 (Japan) ===—=———— 22 - 23
Schematic Diagram, L-430 (First Lot) =——-=—- 24 - 25
Schematic Diagram, L-410 -—==-c—m—e——me————— 26 - 27
Schematic Diagram, L-410 (Japan) =——=—-—=~-— 28 - 29
Specifications 30

L-430/L-410 Block Diagram |

TONE.
CONTROL

PHONO STRAIGHT. SW. SP.IND. IONLY FOR 4301 ™
[yrs )

PRE
PHONO OUT  MAININ

PROTECTON
ciRC.

TAPE SELECTOR

WONITOR
TAPE 1
AECOUT

— %
MONITOR @————-—l—-— ouUBBING RECORDING
TAr 2 -
r1c OUT
s
POWER SW
. Jrey OwER awe
POWER SUPPLY
OUBBING
-7
om
ac POWER amp
P 5 [ >+ | i
-n
‘m

EQUALIZER AMP
POWER SUPPRLY
-n




Adjustment Procedures:

DC Ammeter
ENIRIEN
+$— Q- +0 O-

PB1409-
OO lo_l B1409-8
TEREN

SNae—
PB1409-1 : ] | PB1409-2

I , ™

VR901b

Front

Bias (Idle) Current Adjustment

1. Disconnect the wires on the PB-1409A-8 from the pins (JL & JR).

2. Connect an DC Ampere Meter between the pins and wires as shown in

the figure. But in that case, make sure each polarity is correct.

3. Make the power switch ON and after 3 minutes. Adjust
VR90la (L-ch) on the PB-1409A-1 and VR90lb (R-ch) on the PB-1409A-2
to make the idling current 60mA+10mA (L-430), 50mA+10mA(L-410).

4. Connect the wires to the pins after adjustment.



M3IIA  03007dX3
Olt/0Ep-

e .w&\vmu /.LJ(

B 4 . . PN ) Y7 > - L I

O‘ -
IDYRCIIED)

Qva
69\ =
e J_ \A 7

DICTN

( ‘
/S@
ﬁ e_ Go

nﬁvﬁeﬁv: &) at\

6 “/ vawoﬁ

” Q?

mb

OLo-V/0EV-




| .
'q:‘tription

Index Symbol| Stock No.| Stock No.
No. |L410 L430 D
G-1 1 | UC1220-4 | UC1220-1 | Back Panel [€))
UC1220-5 | UC1220-2 | Back :Panel (E,U)
UC1220~6 | UC1220-3 | Back Panel (s)
1-2 2 | AG0048 AGD04B ND Terminal
H-1 3 | BKO022 BK0022 C Cord (SD) (SK)
BK0023 BK0023 AC Cord (SG)
BK0035 | BK0035 | AC Cord &)
BKOO36 BK0036 AC Cord (SB)
BK0062 BKO062 AC Cord (EK)
BKO0O67 BK0067 AC Cord (U,EZ)
H-1 4 | BU0D33 BU0033 Cord Stopper (¥X,EZ,J,SD,U,SK)
BUOD39 BU0039 Cord Stopper (SB,SG)
R-3 5 |YZBO60OHW | YZBO6OH |[Earth Lug
1-3 6 YWDO60A YWDO60A Toothed Lock Washer 64
G-3 7 |UR1316 UR1316 racket
G-1 8 [AC0016 AC0016 AC Outlet 3P (€,3)
AC0017 AC0017 AC Outlet 1P (up)
H-3/G-2 9 |YZBO30X |YZBO30X |Eurth Lug
H-2| 10 |YZBO30H |YZBO3OH |Eurth Lug B-5
G-2/I-2| 11 |YWEO30S |YWE030S | Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
H-2/I-2] 12 |YAA30C06 |YAA30C06 |Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
H-1/G-1| 13 |YJB30C08 | YJB30CO8 | Ipg. Bind Scr. M3x8 Blk
H-1/G-1| 14 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
H-2 15 Wz0070 Wz0070 Changeover Disk
I-2| 16 |YAA26CO4 | YAA26CO4 | Bind Scr. M2.6x4
1-2] 17 |YAA26C06 | YAA26C06 | Bind Scr. M2.6x6
1-2| 18 |YWE026S |YWE026S | Toothed Lock Washer
H-2| 19 |YWAO30U |YWAO30U |{Nylon Washer
c-4| 20 SP0032 SP0O032 Power SW )
SP0O0Y0 SP0090 Power SW (E,S)
SP0172 SPO172 §ower sW J)
D-5{ 21 {US0003 Us0003 tand,PCB
D-6/C-6| 22 |YAA30AO6 | YAA30A06 |Bind Scr. M3x6
D-4| 23 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
E-6] 24 |YEB30A06 | YEB30A06 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
c-4| 25 |UB1079 UB1079 ub Panel
B-4| 26 |US1068 US1068 Stand 1068
B-5| 27 |UN1049 UN1049 Lamp Holder
c-5 28 |UN1050 UN1050 Lamp Holder
WU1035 wU1035 Filter
E-6| 29 [UZ1077 Uz1077 Gum Bush
C-4 30 [ALOO72 AL0072 Lamp 24V 40mA Phone Straight
D-4/C-4| 31 [ALOO73 AL0073 Lamp 24V 40mA Tone Direct/Tape monitor/Warm UP
E-5 32 ALOQ74 ALOO74 Lamp 24V 40mA Power IND.
B-5] 33 |YAA30AO4 | YAA30AO4 |Bind Scr. M3x4
E-6| 34 |YEB30A0O6 | YEB30A06 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
E-2| 35 |PT2622 PT2619 Rower Trans (E,S)
PT2623 PT2620 Power Trans [@))]
PT2624 PT2621 Power Trans )
F-2| 36 |TDO1l0 TDO110 Bridge Diode SS5VB4O-F
F-2| 37 |YJB30DAl4 | YJB30Al4 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3xl4
F-1{ 38 |US1068 US1068 Stand (E,S)
F-2| 39 |YNKO30A | YNKO30A |Flange Nut 3¢ (E,S)
F-2| 40 |YJB4OAO6 | YIJBLOAO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xb
YAA30AO4 | YAA30AO4 | Bind Scr. M3xé
D-1| 41 |UD10S58 UD1058 Side Pamel L
H-4/D-2| 42 [UZ111l4 UzZ1114 Bracket
D-3 43 UW1191 UWwl191 Spacer
D-3| 44 |UK1134 UK1134 Shield Plate
E-1| &5 Non Use | AHOO16 Fuse Holder )
F-5/C-2| 46 |YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
D-1| 47 |YJB4OAOS | YIB4OAOS | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
D-2| 4B |YAA3DAO6 | YAA30A06 | Bind Scr. M3x6
F-1 49 Non Use | YJB30A08 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x8B (6))]
p-3] 50 |BE1094 BE1094 Heat Sink

—4—




=)
2
3
o
o
A

D

Index Symbol| Stock No.{ Stock No.|Description
No L410 L1430
r-3 51 UR1385 UR1385 Bracket
G~5 52 BUOO6S BUOOES Bushing
E-3 53 BUG221 BU0221 Mica Sheet
F-5/E~ 54 YAA30A10 | YAA30A10 {Bind Scr. M3x10
G-4/F-5 55 YAA3OAO8 | YAA30A08 |Bind Scr. Mix8
F-4/B~4 56 | YWCO30A | YWCO30A Spring Washer 3¢
F-4 57 YWAQ30A | YWAO30A Flat Washer 3¢
E-5 58 | YAA30AO6 | YAA30A06 |Bind Scr. M3xé
1-3 59 {UD1059 UD1059 Side Panel R
C-2/1-4| 60 |YJBLOAO8 | YJB4OAO8 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
E-1/1-4| 61 |YWEO4LOS |UWE040S |Toothed Lock Washer
F-3 62 UR1384 UR1384 Bracket
B-5/E-2 63 YJB4OAOS | YIB4OAOB | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8
G-4/E-2 64 YEB30A06 | YEB30AO6 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
F~4 65 YEB30A06 | YWB30A06 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
H~1! 66 |UK1133 UK1133 Shield Plate
I-1 67 YEB30AO6 | YEBJOAO6 |Sems Bind Scr. M3xé
F-1 68 Non Use BF0140 Fuse MF60ONR-7A (6]
A-5 69 WA1258~4 |WA1258~3 |Front Panel
C-6/B-6 70 |wD1153 WD1153 Escutcheon
B-6 71 |wWD11l54 WD1154 Escutcheon
B-6 72 WD1155 WD1155 Escutcheon
C-7/A-5 73 {WC1040 wC1040 Ornamental Side Panel
Cc-6 74 WD1140-1"|WD1140-1 |Escutcheon
C-6/B-5 75 |WD11l41l-1 |WD1141-1 {Escutcheon
C-6| 76 |WD11l56 WD1156 Escutcheon
C-6 77 WG1020 WG1020 Pilot
B-5 7 L1010 rLiclo Masking Gum
A-5] 79 1WE11l20 WE1120 Protector
c-6 80 WE1121 WE1121 Protector
B-5 81 w1031 WU1031 Filter
Cc-5 82 wWUl033 Wi1033 Filter
c-5| 83 |Uz1378 Uz1378 Extension Shaft
B-5 84 WJ1171-2 1WJ1171-2 [Mold Knob
D-6/C-5 85 |1WJ1189 wJ1189 Mold Knob
D-6 86 1WQ5005 wQ5005 Filter
C~6/B-6 87 UL1011 TL1011 Masking Gum
B-7 88 1WJ1163 WJil163 Mold Konb
B-7 89 [WK1135-3 [WK1135-3 |Metal Knob
A-7 20 WJlle4 WJ1164 Mold Knob
A~-7 91 WK1140 WK1140 Metal Knob
A-7 92 Wjl190 wWJ1190 Mold Knob
A-5 93 YJE30406 | YJE30AO06 |Flat Tpg. Scr. M3x6
D-6 94 YJIB30C06 | YJB30CO6 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
B-5 95 YRA35C55 | YRA30C55 | Rivet 3.5x5.5 Blk
G-4 96 w1192 TW1192 Spacer
RB-7 97 |WN1032 WN1032 Trannleg (#))
WNOOO7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U)
Cc-6 98 |WU1034 WU1034 Filter
E-6 99 |WN1026 WN1026 Mcld Foot [82)]
WN1024 WwN1024 Metal Foot J)
WNDOD7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S,U)
F-7| 100 |[WN1025 WN1025 Felt for Foot J3)
WNOOO7 WN0007 Trannleg (E,Ss,U)
H-7| 101 YJB4OC12 | YJB4OC12 |Tpg. Bind Bcr. M4x12
F-7| 102 YJIB4OCL14 | YIB4OC14 |Tpg. Bind Scr. Méxlé (&)}
YJB4OCI2 | YJBAOC12 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x12 (E,s,U0)
G-7/F-5| 103 |YJB30CO6 | YIB30CO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
H-5! 104 |YJB40OCOB | YJBLOCO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4x8 Blk
H-6/G-5| 105 |YWE030S YWE030S Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
B-3} 106 |UG1039 LG1039 Bonnet
F-2! 107 |UW1193 UW1193 Spacer
D-3| 108 |YJR4OCO8 | YIJB4OCO8 |Tpg. Bind Scr. Max8
C-1j 109 YJB30CO6 | YJIB30CO6 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3xé
G-2§ 111 PB-1408-1 Ass'y
H-3} 112 PB-1408-2 Ass'y
B-3| 113 PB-1408~3 Ass'y
G-4| 114 PB-1408-4 Ass'y
D-5| 115 PB-1408-5 Ass'y
F-7| 116 |UEll22 UE1122 Bottom Plate
E-5] 117 PR-1408-7 Ass'y
C-4f 118 PB-1408-8 Ass'y
c-6{ 121 PB-1408-11 Asa'y
D-4| 122 PB-1408-12 Ass'y
F-3! 123 PB-1409A-1 Ass'y
G-4| 124 PB~1409A-2 Ass'y
G-3| 125 PB-1409A-3 Ass'y
F-2| 127 PB1409A-4 Ass'y (ES)
PB1408A-10 Ass'y (&R
D-4| 128 PB-1409A-5 Ans'y
G-43 131 PB-1409A-8 Ass'y

—5—




Packing Material Parts List

Symbol No.| Stock No. Stock No. Description

L1410 L430

201 MAO161-2 MAO161-2 Owner's Manual J)
ME0248 ME0248 Owner's Manual

202 XC1031 XC1031 Plastic Bag

203 XA1329 XA1327 Carton

204 XB1067 XB1067 Styrol

205 XC1018A XC1018A Plastic Bag

206 XH1065 XH1065 OQuter Carton (E,S,U0)

—6—



PB-1408-1 Parts List PB-1408-1

Symbol No.|Stock No.| Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Speaker Terminal)
[ATO153 TAT0153 [8P YKD31-0134

(Capacitor
C1001a,b CQ0041 - CQ0041 1000pF 50V St (SD)
C1002a,b CQ0041 CQO041 1000pF 50V St (SD)
.Q | weon

PB-1408-2 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description

1410 L1430 PB-1408-2
(Pin Jack)
[AT0151 [AT0151 |4P T5754-AA Aux,Tuner
(Capacitor)
€301a,b CQl401 CQ1401 1000pF 50V St (sh)
€302a,b €Q1401 €Q1401 1000pF 50V St (SD)
(Resistor)
R301a,b RBO254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd
R302a,b RB0254 RBO254 M 1/4W Rd

PB-1408-3 Parts List

Symbol No.;Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L1410 L430 PB-1408-3
(Pin Jack)
[AT0152A [ATO0152A [2P T5753-BA Phono
{(Choke Coil)
L10la,b LA1065 LA1065 S-471J (SD)
L102a,b LA1065 LA1065 S-471J (SD)
(Capacitor
Cl0la,b CQ1407 CQ1407 150pF 50V St (SD)
C102a,b CQ1407 CQ1407 150pF 50V St (SD)
€103 Non Use CQ0009 0.047uF 50V My (SD)
(Resistor)
R10la,b  [RB0180O [RB0180 1820 1/4w Rd (SD)
PB-1408-4 Parts List
Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L1410 L430
(Pin Jack) PB-1408-4

AT0151 ATO151 4P T5754-AA(Moni-1 Rec-2)
ATO0151 AT0151 4P T5754~AA(Moni-2 Rec-1)

(Capacitor)

C401a,b €Q1401 CQI401 1000pF S0V St (SD)

C402a,b €Q1401 CQ1401 1000pF 50V St (SD)

C403 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce

C4L04 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce

(Resistor)

R401a,b RB0254 RB0O254 M 1/4W Rd s anie
R402a,b RB0254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd

R403a,b RB0254 RBO254 M 1/4W Rd

R404a,b RB0254 RB0254 1M 1/4W Rd

-7



PB-1408-5

PB-1408-5 Parts List

Symbol No.| Stock No.| Stock No.| Description

L4310 1 L430
(Variable Resistor)
VR701 RV0295 RV0295 V16 K162A-50KEE Bass
VR702 RV0295 RV0295 V16 K162A-50KEE Treble
(Transistor)
Q701 TR0351 28C2320
Q702 TR0351 | { TRO351 28C2320
Q703 TRO351 ' | TR0O351 25C2320
(Capacitor

C70la,b €Q0010 | CQO010 0.039%uF 50V My
C702a,b C€Qo013 ' CQo013 0.022uF 50V My

C703a,b CcQo0178 €Qo178 0.12uF 50V My
C704a,b €Q0007 , | CQO007 0.068uF 50V My
€705 CE1753 CE1753 4 .JuF 50V El1
C706a,b €Q3078 €Q5078 470pF 50V St
*% CE1977B |CE1977B |&4.7uF (BP) 50V El
(Resistor)

R701a,b RB0O190 RB0O190 2.2K 1/4W Rd
R702a,b RB0202 RB0202 6.8K 1/4W Rd
R703a,b RBO166 . {RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R704a,b RBO178 RBO178 680 1/4W Rd
R705a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R706 RB0198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R707 RB0136 12 1/4W Rd
R708 RB0198 RB0198 47K 1/4W Rd
R709 RB0O136 RBO136 12 1/4W Rd
R710 RB0198 RB0198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R711 RB0136 RB0136 12 1/4W Rd




TUNER
oI e
| T T L _C%EIE% 505 TT502 ‘
)' T oL | 2 T 1
! = H 1
woniToR 1 P
! Iy L
8 3
MONITOR 7 | g [\ {
ftne T - 1
moumi Rrols tﬁ N gl T
. H . 2| [ :
, i | (]
e ouT 2 | il [ { 2 l _gl
B B
| Law»a__}
| F22 |
l RS 27" 2 B S
]
CT206 CT702

39K

g
AB3 1\ 2K] 2 8 3
o] 24- 182
> Sy s | B Ly
| 2] | B s 2
| & oT%| | AR [T
r—? . g2 ame ers [ Reds |
)\ 2 R&:{!
hd & TP
-4
5o : g § 3 2
_J; - 4BV
o ——_———d=
DO
oot
H : g s
C §[?
1

LUXM-00059 / Druck 1



1] Ll CTI04 CT105 CT708 [ag1
! — —IITIT — — GO ™
1

A SPEAKER B SEAKER

I

. I

P8 14085 !
|

r
1 Vo : S m—
H { ]
BOKE VAR702 ~ -
o :

A705s
470

Bilp

iy
3F
#7108
47K
™

waRy
o |

<
3

RIS
v

BTN
17

|
& el-. 5
-3 I 23
¢ < l
_____ I t.__"“_‘”‘_._____ A
- CT706 P00
, o
- |[_r?7m'7"_"_‘r§ T T T T T T T ___‘__—__—'—"‘“_“‘““"
w |t >
= gl |
E_E] &= i
| _ -
- 1- [
E |

R912s
4032w

0211 3w | 02201 3w

[ Razse i
[‘V"ﬂ

8023 820K
-
1560

AED1

N

Fioo
Agr6e |
Gl

VRIOI2
Rg11a1K8, RolAs
27 586

cTe
GlnI-]
A

5038

10V270 A8
2

P ( B D
, Nk et
D CBOBa | 100V 22
| % G
| cEiza
. ~ |
. |
= - S 1y
crodel T2 ) 33
: zl } 70802 |
1 I BEETY
apssa 1725 H F3 ] ;
220 cnaz{i ca2% 4 FE34 | SWD01  POWER SW -
I 008 oo f civ SWOlat~s3  INPUTSELECTOR 't MC 2 MM 3 aux @ TUNER l
: { H I SWI02s M IMPEDANCE T wGe 2 LOW
! 4 3 SWs0la  DECK SELECTOR 1TAPEL 72 TAPEZ
0555 | SwWson  DUBBING 2 1 vorE 7 oN
£ - "I'K 1 SWsala  TAPE MON'TOR 1 OFF 7 on
P o}, . k-1 l SWs04s  DUBBING ) = 2 1 OFF 2 ON R cH
Befs ) B oz g | Sws05s  MECORDING Vore 2w 9015 ~ maten |
= P “ 5iv840 g SW506a  TONE CONTROL 1 out 2N g;;? %}Z
Eér 1= ' SWSO7a  SUB SONIC FILTER i OfF 3 oN ogons - G ]
8T¢ 5084 HIGH CUT F1L -
Eoio W GH CUT FILTER 1 Off 7 on POOND - DDA
bt Lo 2-shv | SWS9  MONO TorE 20N D907
BE b | SWSI02  PHOND STRAIGHT VofrF 7 on
"’ §§ u;ﬂg Swslla  LOWBOOST 1 OFF 2 on
cf JL,g SWE120  ASPEAKER 1 oFf 7 on ‘
< SW51da B SPEAWER oFf 3 ON
SWE01s  SIGNAL PROCESSING  1;ON 2 ot ]

Remoess
—_— = _— == 1 Unten orerwie sosciiied. sil rmator sre 1n ohm /A wett, st caneciton ae m
micro temad

Tranu10r4, [C 50 deote ey i +aplaca with any tyDes having Bomestshie ratimy

3 Dus to mentinusd wmcrowemeni LUX reerve the raght e S the etoun o
eciticanion

Unibem othermnte smowcmd oft anarstors are 2502320 ra 25A988,

S OBIs~ QPO 73C7581 2541108 oo FICIPETA JEALZITA s 7CIRT ISA)1785

~

L-410

J ... (Japan)




&/ - L GRE — H '
: |5 A 1 N ! -
. # 27 o e i =
“ Bl W8 w" _ - |
2 T i _ o
z b4
N N R
llllll .._ -l/ < 560Re 541 m_ | w f@]" m m“
g
et i | | e
g —
m 100 n_ _ w00 — “
e | - or15e
sl | ] ;
m_ =3
50}
._ iy
LR *
_ 1
| A |
gl - T | !
IIIII 2 T ol |
[ MK Hra) MW _
_ T Jj b : ﬂ]
_m X ~Ww T ~
I ’ !
: |
_ ¢
HE ¢ _
| _
[ I
el At _
m‘_ 1 ooeagt M“”. _
_ |
_ !
| |
L |

MONITOR 2
AEC OUT 1
REC.OUT 2

LUXM-00059 / Druck 2



ctiar

TI04 <108 108
| e — I

| ASPEAKER 4 PEANER

]
| Al i
| | )
,l c10dty. k't i '
- M T £ |
~ 1 N I g
WARM ln l - ,:
NG T a ’ )
E: K
54 '
: ! F |
Lo il
A CT703
' e T T o - - =y
—— e [~ Fsoe coon 3. A321e i ;E::’l
qafov] 12 IK 2K 4
LG E
2, z S
S E 2
5

A%y

-
300 152487

agts

KED

LEDOMY
i

@ vsualz—i
swoar  eoweR sw |
SH201#Y ~ 3] TNPUT SELECTOR T MC 2 UM 3 AauX 4 TUNER
SW2023 MCiVIPEDANCE T oHISH 2 Low
SH5GTa DECK SELECTOR 1 TAPE t 2 TAPED |
SWE02a OLIBING 2~ 1 DFF 2 ON
IWSQls TAPE UONITOR 1 OFF 2
Snsoas Vore 2o | ]
SH50Ss [l zon @ cn
SwS08e TONE CONTROL 1 Gur 2N l - i
INSQTa SU3 SONIC FILTER 1 OFF 2 Cn A9016 ~ RG1ap
SNS08s HIGH CUT FILTER 1 OFF 70N C3018 - 040
SWS0R MONO 1 OFF 20N J290Th ~ 91Ty |
SASI08 PHONQ STRAIGHT 1 GFF 2 9% L301a v3INe
SWS1ta LCw300ST t OFF 20N 39018 ~ £304y I
TNS12a A SPEANER 1 GFF 29N 007
NS Ta SPEAKER 1 COFF 2 ON ‘
SH8QTa SIGHNAL P90CESSING 1 ON 2 OFF ‘m;ow ’
remarts . i f
1 Uniers omnermie spec: Al resistory am a0 LA wat, 2l T T e s — ———
| e ubtiniaiy
2 Teanuston, iC sna v ey he isOlaced mh any yDes
| aving compsstie ratng.
—— e e e — ] 3 Due 19 cantinued muravemens LUX rclarve e it 1o ater

e cirewt o someshe ation.

1UnIe otherwie Toecited. st crantors we 25C2320 or
25499,

-

3




(=
-—
<

-
[=]
™~
<
4

P8-1408-12

"PB-1408-12 Parts List

Symbol No. |Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
. L410 L430
(Switch)
SW501-505 |[SP0282 SP0282 Push SUF53
SW506-508 |SP0281 SP0281 Push SUN331A
SwW509,511 {SP0280 SP0280 Push SUN231A
SW510 SP0283 SP0283 Push SUF23
SW512,513 |[SP0262 SP0262 Push SUF23
(Capacitor)
C50la,b Q0004 CQ0004 0.015uF 50V My
C502a,b €Q0027 €Q0027 6800pF 50V My
C503a,b Qo011 Qo011 0.33uF 50V My
C504 CK0140 CKO140 0.047uF 50V Ce
€505 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
(Variable Resistor)
VR501 [RV0294  [RV0294  [V16 K162A-250KMN Balance
(Resistor)
R501a,b RB0192 RB0192 2.7K 1/4W RE
R502a,b RBO254 RBO254 M 1/4W Rd
R503a,b RB0202 RB0202 6.8K 1/4W Rd
R504a,b RB0O254 RB0254 M 1/4W Rd
R505a,b RB0208 RB0208 12K 1/4W R4
R506 RS2940 2.2K 2W Rf
R507 RS2940 2.2K 2W Rf
R508 RS2940 RS2940 2.2K 2W Rf
PB-1409A-1

PB-1409A-2




{
PB-1409A-1,2 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Variable Resistor)
VR901a,b | RT0006 RTO006 | Semi SRI9R-330B
(Choke Coil)
L901la,b  |LA1020 LA1020  [LUX-1020
(Thremistor)
TH901 TTvO011 TV0011  [TD5-€320
(Transistor)
Q901a,b TR0299 TR0299 25C22388
Q902a,b TRO298 TRO298 2SA968B
Q903a,b TRO380 TRO380 25C3182
Q904a,b TRO379 TRO379 2SA1265
Q905a,b Non Use |TR0380 25C3182
Q906a,b Non Use |TRO379 2SA1265
Q907a,b TRO314 TRO314 254999
Q908a,b TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q909a,b TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
0910a,b TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q911a,b TRO334 TRO334 25C1903
Q912a,b TRO334 TRO334 25C1903
Q913 I'TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q914 { TRO139 TR0139 25D880
(Capacitor)
€901a,b €Q0019 CQO019 0.0047uF 50V My
€902a,b €Q0019 €Q0019 0.0047uF 50V My
€905 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
€906 CE1732 100uF 25V El
€907 CE1722 CE1722 220uF 16V E1
€907a,b CM0125 CM0125 47pF S00V Mi
€908a,b CcMO125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi
€909 | CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
(Zener Diode)
TD901 [ TD008S TD0OO85 | Wz-230
(Diode)
D901a,b TD0227 TD0227 15541
D902a,b TD0227 TD0227 15541
D903a,b TD5025 TD5025 182462
D90%4a,b TD5025 TD5025 152462
D905a,b Non Use | TD0227 15541
(Resistor)
R901a,b RSZ513L 120 1/2W RE
R902a,b RS2564 4.7 1/2W Rf
R903a,b RS2564L | RS2564L | 4.7 1/2W Rf
R904a,b RS2564L |RS2564L | 4.7 1/2W Rf
R905a,b RS2564 4.7 1/2w RE
R906a,b RBO166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R207a,b RB0160 120 1/4W Rd
R908a,b RG0075 0.22 5W Rc
RG0102 0.22 3W Rc
R909a,b RGOO075 0.22 5W Rc
RG0102 0.22 3W Rc
R910a,b RG0102 0.22 3W Rc
R91la,b RG0102 0.22 3W Re
R912a,b RD2526 RD2526 4.7 1/4W Rd
R913a,b RBO192 RB0192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R914a,b RBO184 RBO184 1.2K 1/4W Rd
R915 RS2524L |RS2524L 1K 1/2wW Rf
R916 RB0270 RB0270 4.7 1/4W Rd
R916a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R917 RBO214 RBO214 22K 1/4W Rd
R917a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R918a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4wW Rd
R919a,b RBO198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R920a,b RB0198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R921 RB0236 RB0236 180K 1/4W Rd

—-12-




L-430'L-410

PB-1409A-3

PB-1409A-3 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
1410 L430
(Switch)
SW601 1550135 1550135  [Slide SSB04202
(Resistor) .
R60la,b  [RB0222  [RBO222  [47K 1/4W Rd
(Pin Jack)
JAT0150  [ATO150  [4P T5757-AA
PB-1409-4 &y
Eo¥
ez
hiE

PB-1409A-4 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
1410 L430
(Fuse Holder)
AHO0Z8 [AHOOZS 23165102-C ()
AH0029 AH0029 YSH-401T (E)
(Fuse)
FOO1 BFO118 BFO118 MF60ONR-4A (EK)
BF0212 5120 3.15AT (SK)
BF0213 5%20 4A (T) (s)
BF0082 ULCS-MF6IML-5A (EZ)
BF0083 ULCS-MF6IML-6A (EZ,U)
(Capacitor
€002 [CUNOBND  [cun080  [0.0047uF 400V
PB-1409-5

4PB-1409-8

PB-1409A-5 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No. |Stock No. Description
L410 L430

(Switch)

SW501-505 |SP02B2 _ |SP0282 _ |Push SUF53

—13—




PB-1409A-8

‘@

€833

—14—

-8
PB-14094-8 j &
+ 3 WETOY 2 i
o colo 5
QL ~ :
(-] 7y T.,, 5 = o]
D Pt DN
SHop : o 229 3 3 H‘ g s
% 5 JL ; . : el S am(&;
a - by AL QBOIE :oy
c 0827 ;‘ ) k. i :":: 4 ¥ \ of j
A o 9 i s cé;
£ 35 { b : >
G 4t ’ h, e
PB-1409A-8 Parts List
Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.| Description
L410 1 L&30
(Fuse Holder)
[AHO028 [ AHO028 [ 23165102-C
(Fuse)
F801 BF0206 BF0206 5x20 0.5A-T (S)
BF0308 BF0308 MF51NR-0.5A (=,7,0)
F802 BF0206 BF0206 5x20 0.5A-T (s)
BF0308 BF0308 MF31NR-0.5A (E,J,U0)
Fkk BF0208 5x20 1A-T (s)
*kk BF0305 MF51NR-1.54 (E)



Symbol No.|{Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Relay) ~
RY801 [AY1023 TAY1023  [VB-24MC
(Transistor & FET)
Q801la,b TF0035 TF0035 2SK270 Dual FET
Q802a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SA899-BV
Q803a,b TRO342 TRO342 25A899-BV
Q804a,b TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q805a,b* |TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q806a,b TRO342 TRO342 25A899-BV
Q807a,b TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q808a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SAB99-BV
Q809a,b TRO318 TRO318 25C1904-BV
0810a,b TRO351 TR0351 25C2320
Q811a,b TRO318 TRO318 25C1904-BV
n812a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SA899-BV
Q814 TRO159 TRO159 25D415
Q815 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q816 TRO314 TRO314 254999
Q817 TRO351 TRO351 252320
0818 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
Q819 TRO314 TRO314 254999
Q820 TRO158 TRO158 2SB549
0822 TRO158 TRO158 2SB549
0823 TRO314 TRO314 254999
Q824 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
0825 TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q826 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q827 TRO351 TRO351 28C2320
0828 TR0O351 TRO351 25€2320
0829 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
Q830 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q831 TR0O351 TRO351 252320
Q832 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q833 TRO314 TRO314 25A999
0834 TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q835 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
Q836 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
(Diode) ~
D801 TD0137 TD0137 S1VB10 Bridge
D802 TD0002 TDO002 1N4002
D803 TD0002 TD0002 1N4002
D805 TD0227 TD0227 15841
D806 TD0227 TD0227 15541
D807 TD0227 TD0227 18841
D808 TD0002 TD0002 1N4002
D809 TD0002 TD0002 1N4002
D810 TD0227 TD0227 18541
D811 TD0227 TD0227 15841
D812 TD0139 TD0139 S1VB20 Bridge
D813 TD0227 TD0227 15541
(Resistor)
D804 [RBNO170  [RBO170 ]330 1/4W Rd

—-15-—




Symbol No.| Stock No.| Stock No.| Description
L410 L430
(Zener Diode)
TD801 TD0043 TD0043 Wz-130 4
TD802 TD0085 TDO085 wz-230
TD803 TD0043 TD0043 wWZ-130
TD804 TDO060 TD0060 WZ-061
(LED)
LED80la,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
LED802a,b | TDO238 TD0238 TLR124
LED803a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
LED804a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
LED805a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
LED306a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124
(Capacitor
C8Ca;b €Q3017 100pF St
CQ1403 100pF 50V St
c802a,b CQl441 CQ1441 6800pF 50V St
C803a,b CQ5080 1500pF 50V st (E,S,U)
CMO174 22000pF 100V My
C804a,b CE1977B 4 .7uF BP 50V El
€00700 3.3uF 100V El
Cc805a,b CE1712 CE1712 220uF 10V El1
C806a,b CE1712 CE1712 220uF 10V El1
c807a,b CM0125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi
C808a,b CcM0125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi
C809a,b CE1778 CE1778 22uF 100V E1
C810a,b CE1778 CE1778 22uF 100V El1
c8l3 CE1750 CE1750 1uF 50V El
C814 CE1748 CE1748 2200uF 35V E1
€815 CE1732 100uF 25V El1
CE1733 220uF 25V El
Cc816 CE1732 CE1732 100uF 25V El
Cc817 CE1722 220uF 16V E1
CE1952 220uF 16V El
C819 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V El
Cc820 CE1722 CE1722 220QuF 16V El
CE1952 220uF 16V E1 (J)
Cc821 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V E1
Cc822 CE1713 CE1713 330uF 10V El1
€823 CE1714 CE1714 470uF 10V E1
C824 CE1714 CE1714 470uF 10V El
C825a,b CQ3063 CQ3063 0.047uF 100V Pp
C826 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1
c827 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1
c828 CE1032 15000uF 56V E1 (S,E,U)
CE4098 15000uF 55V E1 (J)
CE1031 15000uF 63V E1 (S,E)
CE4097 15000uF 63V E1 (J,U)
Cc829 CE1032 15000uF 56V E1 (S,E,U)
CE4098 15000uF 55V E1 (J)
CE1031 15000uF 63V E1 (S,E)
CE4097 15000uF 63V E1 (J,U0)
€832 CE1749 CE1749 0.47uF 50V El1
Cc833 CE1748 CE1748 2200uF 35V E1
C834 CK0140  |CKO140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C835 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
Cc837 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V El
Cc838 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V El1

-16—




PB-1409A-8 Parts List

Symbol No.lSLmk No.{ Stock No.|Description
L410 1430
(Resistor)
R801la,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R802a,b RB0252 RB0252 820K 1/4W Rd
RBO4 RBO170 330 1/6W Rd
RB0Sa,b RB0224 RBO224 56K 1/4W Rd
RB06a,b RBO224 RBO224 56K 1/4W Rd
RBO6 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
R807a,b RBO160 RB0160 120 1/4W RA
R808a,b RBO160 RB0160 120 1/4W Rd
RB09a,b RBO186 RBO186 1.5K 1/4W Rd
R810a,b RB0204 8.2K 1/4W Rd
RB0O208 12K 1/4W Rd
R81la,b RBO170 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
R812a,b RBO238 240Kx4 1/4W Rd
R813a,b RBO142 RBO142 22 1/4W Rd
RB8l4a,b RBO254 RBO254 M 1/4W Rd
RB815a,b RBO154 RBO154 68 1/4W Rd
RBl6a,b RB0203 7.5Kx4 1/4W Rd
RB0208 12Kx4 1/4W R4
R817a,b RB0270 RB0270 4.7M 1/4W Rd
R818a,b RBO166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R819a,b RB0270 i.m 1/4% Rd
R820a,b RB0236 80K 1/4W R4
RB0238 220Kx4 1/4W Rd
R821a,b RB0236 180K 1/4w Rd
RB0238 220K 1/4w R4
RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R822a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
R823a,b RS1849 RS1849 {100 1/4W RE
R825a,b RS51849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
R826a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
RB27 RB0208 RB0208 12K 1/4W RE
R828 RBO176 RBO176 560 1/4W R4
RB30 1/2 |RBO194 RBO1%94 3.3K 1/4W Rd
R830 2/2 |RB0182 1K 1/4W Rd
RBO192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R831 1/2 |RBO194 RB0O194 3.3k 1/4W Rd
R831 2/2 |RBO18B2 ik 1/4W Rd
RBO192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R832 RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rd
R833 RB0220 39K 1/4W Rd
R834 RB0208 12K 1/4w R4
RBO216 27K 1/4W Rd
R835 RB0208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R836 RB0208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R837 RS2524 RS2524 1K 1/2w Rf
R839 RBO208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R840 RBO176 RBO176 560 1/4W Rd
R841 RS1825 RS1825 10 1/4W RE
R842 RBO194 RB0194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
RB43 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
RBO216 27K 1/4W R4
RB44 RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
RB45 R51849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rf
RB46 RB0238 RB0238 220K 1/4W R4
RB47 RB0270 RBO270 L.7M 1/4W Rd
RB48 RBO206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R84Y RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R850 RB0O198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
RB0270 4.TM 1/4W Rd
R851 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4% Rd
R852 RBO136 RBO136 12 1/4W Rd
R853 RB0196 RBO196 3.9K 1/4W Rd
R854 RB0208 RB0O208 12K 1/4W Rd
R855 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
R856 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
RB57 RB0224 RBO224 56K 1/4W Rd
R858 RB0O150 RBO150 47 1/4W R4
R859 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W R4
R860 RBO194 RBO194 3.3 1/4W Rd
R861 RB0O198 RB0198 4.7k 1/4W Rd
RB62 RD2602 RD2602 6.8K 1/2w Rd
RB63 RD2602 RD2602 6.8K 1/2W Rd
R864a,b RS5013 RS5013 22 3w Rf
R866 RB0206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd

—17-




PB-1410

PB-1410 Parts List

Symbol NO.|Stock No,|Stock No.|Description
L410 , 11430
(Transistor) '
Q1001 Non Use ' |TR0159 25D415 [&))
Q1002 Non Use '|TR0351 25C2320 (J)
(Diode)
D1001 Non Use , |TD0002 1N4002 I
D1002 Non Use |TD0002 1N4002 (J)
(Zener)
TD1001 [Non Use ,[TDO085 [wz-230 &)
(Capacitor) :
C1001 [Non Use ,[CE1747 | 1000uF 35V E1 (J)
(Resistor) '
R1001 [Non Use -[RS2524 [I1K 1/2w RE (J)
Remarks
Capacitor: El..... Electrolytic, Ce.....Ceramic, My..... Mylar,
Pp..... Polypropylene, Mi.....Mica, St.....Styrol.

Resistor : Rd.....Carbon; Rm.....Metal Film, Rf.....Flame Proof.
*In this manual the parté, which differs depending on destination
and mains voltage, are ¢tlassified indicated as follow:
SK,SD,EK: 220V For Europe, South East Asia.
SG,SB,EG: 240V For England, Oceania
EZ,UP : 120V For Noth America, South East Asia
J ¢ 100V For Japan

*%*E Type all with line voltage selector

—18—



IC Handling Guide

IC NJM4556D-H (Stock No. TC0187)
(Dual High Current Operational Amplifier)

Top View BHINPUT ..vceeeveeconessscAmplifier No.2
5.
1. . 3. 4,
A OUTPUT A-INPUT A+INPUT. V- vevessscssssscnses Amplifier No.1l
Equivalent Circuit (1/2)
V+o- %ﬂ wj
)
STt T © QUTPUT
L
I
V-o— T [
Note

Power Tr§§§istor (Complementary Pair)

L-410 (Symbol No. Q903a,b & Q904a,b)

25C3182 25C2706
2SA1265 or 2SA1146 (First Lot)

L-430 (Symbol No. Q903a,b Q905a,b Q904a,b Q906a,b)

25C3182 25C2706
2SA1265 = or 2SA1146 (First Lot)

—-19~—



Specifications

Power Output: 105W(L-430) 75W(L-410)
per channel both channels driven into 8 ohms with
no more than 0.015% total harmonic distortion.
Input Sensitivity: 2.5mA (phono MM)
100uV (phono MC)
200mV (tuner)
200mV (aux)
200mV (monitor)
200mV (main in)
Input Impedance: 50K ohms (phono MM)
100 ohms, 300 ohms (phono MC)
40K ohms (tuner)
40K ohms (aux)
4LOK ohms (monitor)
SOK ohms (Main in)

S/N Ratio: 87dB (phono-MM, 5mA)
(IHF-A weighted) 67dB (phono-MC, 250uV)
110dB (tuner)
110dB (aux) 110dB (aux)
110dB (main in)
Residual Noise: 0.5mV
Frequency Response: 20Hz...20KHz (within+0.3dB) (phono-MM)

20Hz...20KHz (within+0.3dB) (phono-MC)
10Hz...100KHz (within -1dB) (tuner)
10Kz...100KHz (within -1dB) (aux)
10Kz...100KHz (within -1dB) (main in)

Preamplifier output: 200mA
Tone Control: Maximam variable amount +8dB
Filters: Subsonic 30Hz (-6dB/oct.)
High Cut 7KHz (-6dB/oct.)
Low Boost: Low Boost 100Hz +8dB (Volum -30dB)
Dimensions: 453 (W)x425(D)x135(H)mm
(17.8"x16.7"x6.3")
Weight: Net. L-430 13.5Kg L-410 13Kg

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.



